## In Memory of Heeseok Park (1940 - 2015)

Crescentia DeGoede June 8, 2015



Name: Heeseok Park

Spouse: Dohee Park

Children: Mieun, Yoonsun, Yoonmyung, Jungmi, Yoonkwon

Birth Date: March 26, 1940

Blessing Date: July 24, 1963

Ascension Date: June 4, 2015

Our beloved sister, Mrs. Heeseok Kwak Park, of Las Vegas, Nevada, ascended into the spirit world on Thursday, June 4. Mrs. Park is one of our elder sisters who met our True Parents and joined the Unification Church in 1960. With a true pioneer spirit, she and her husband pioneered new churches in Korea and in the United State. Mrs. Park is known and respected for her exemplary faith, love and obedience to Heavenly Parent and True Parents. She

is survived by her husband Dohee Park, her children Mieun, Yoonsun, Yoonmyung, Jungmi, and Yoonkwon, and her 14 grandchildren.

Let us all support Mrs. Park's family during this important time and pray for her victorious transition to a glorious new life in the spiritual world.

Following is a brief biography of Mrs. Heeseok Kwak Park and the Seonghwa ceremony information.

Sincerely,

Dr. Ki Hoon Kim Continental Director

Dr. Michael Balcomb President



Our beloved sister, Mrs. Heeseok Park, ascended into the spiritual world June 4, 2015. She was born on March 26, 1940 in Gyeonggi, South Korea to JoonBok Kwak and SoonBong Park. Mrs. Park met True Parents and joined the Unification Church in February of 1960. She received the Marriage Blessing with Dohee Park in the 124 Couples' Blessing in July of 1963. She is survived by her husband Dohee Park, and their children Mieun, Yoonsun, Yoonmyung, Jungmi, and Yoonkwon, and her 14 grandchildren. Throughout their lives together, Mrs. Park and her husband pioneered many church centers in Korea and the United States. She first arrived in the U.S. in 1984 as a missionary. She then continued to serve the True Family with moxibustion in East Garden from 1996 to 2004 and later, from 2004 to 2012, served

many others in Korea as well, until she was diagnosed with a melanoma in her eye, which had spread to her liver. In 2013, she rejoined her family in the United States for recuperating and stayed there until her ascension.

Mrs. Park was a daughter of absolute obedience and absolute love to True Parents and Heavenly Parent. She was known for her unwavering faith, reflective humility, and love for nature.



## Her many accomplishments include:

1962: 242 miles (1000 ri) March for Heavenly
Providence
1970: 3-year witnessing Perfect Attendance Award
1984: Missionary to the U.S.
1995: 33-year Missionary Award
1996-2004: Moxibustion service for True Parents
& Family at East Garden
2004-2012: Moxibustion service in Korea
2011: Cheon II Guk Award

Jungsung: Three 40-day fasting, and Six 21-day fasting

## **Seonghwa Ceremony Information**

The Seonghwa ceremony will take place on Saturday, June 6, 2015 at 6 p.m. at Palm Jones Mortuary in Las Vegas.

Palm Jones Mortuary - 1600 South Jones Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89146 (702) 464-8420

## Seonghwa Ceremony

Time: 6 PM

Date: June 6, 2015

Location: Palm Jones Mortuary - 1600 South Jones Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89146 - (702) 464-8420

